## ORDINANCE NO. 95-1 310.6

## AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO CHARGES FOR FIRE PROTECTION

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, and the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department by virtue of Ordinance No. 85-1 310.4 and Ordinance No. 92-1 310.5 were merged for the purpose of providing fire protection for the citizens and residents of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, and

WHEREAS: By contract between the City of Smiths Grove and the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department, the City compensates the Fire Department as per the terms of the referred to Ordinances and by agreement between the City and the Fire Department, and

WHEREAS: The funds to pay for this fire protection are derived from the general account, which in turn is created by revenues derived from the citizens and residents of Smiths Grove in the form of taxes, and

WHEREAS: The Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department is from time to time required to incur unusual costs in dealing with hazardous spills and/or dealing with hazardous situations and fires which costs are not covered by the agreement with the City,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE THAT:

Nothing contained in the agreements between the City of Smiths Grove and the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department shall be construed as a restriction on the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department from recovering their costs and expense in dealing with hazardous situations created by non-resident, non-taxpayers of the City of Smiths Grove and the Smiths Grove Rural Fire Department is hereby empowered to collect such reasonable fees and expenses.

APPROVED:

JAMES R. GILLEY, MAYOR

ATTEST

OCROTHY O. NEAL

CITY CLERK

SPONSORED BY:

TERRY. PIERCE

FIRE CHIEF

First reading 3-27-95

Second reading 4-24-95